2029

Dated at Wellington this 18th day of May 1983.

J. R. BATTERSBY, for Minister of Works and Development.

(P.W. 20/146; Ch. D.O. 40/7/280)

16/1

Declaring Land Held for a Postmaster's Residence to be Crown Land in Westland County

PURSUANT to section 42 of the Public Works Act 1981, the Minister of Works and Development declares the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land subject to the Land Act 1948.

SCHEDULE

WESTLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 754 square metres, situated in Block XII, Waimea Survey District; being Rural Section 4683. All of the land contained in *Gazette* notice 41302.

Dated at Wellington this 18th day of May 1983.

J. R. BATTERSBY.

for Minister of Works and Development.

(P.W. 20/443/1; Ch. D.O. 40/7/193)

16/1

Crown Land To Be Set Apart as State Forest Land-Auckland Conservancy

PURSUANT to section 18 of the Forests Act 1949, the Land Officer, New Zealand Forest Service, acting pursuant to a delegation from the Minister of Forests, hereby sets apart as State forest land with effect from the date of publication hereof, the land described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT—THAMES COROMANDEL DISTRICT

1175 square metres, more or less, being Sections 24 and 25, Block VII, Coromandel Survey District. All New Zealand Gazette, 1982, page 2706, as shown on plan T10/2, deposited in the Head Office of the New Zealand Forest Service at Wellington. (S.O. 51125).

Dated at Wellington this 9th day of May 1983.

J. C. M. HOOD, Land Officer, Forest Service.

(F.S. 6/1/149)

18

Area

ha

1.0827

Declaring Stopped Road to be Disposed of in Block V and Block VI, Kawakawa Survey District, Bay of Islands County

PURSUANT to section 117 of the Public Works Act 1981, the Minister of Works and Development declares the stopped road described in the Schedule hereto to be disposed of as follows:

- (i) Sections 15, 16, 17, 18, and 19, Block VI, Kawakawa Survey District, and Sections 16 and 17, Block V, Kawakawa Survey District, shall vest in F. W. Atkinson Limited at Kaikohe, subject to mortgages numbered 582817.2, 022043.2, and 583969.1.
- (ii) Sections 20 and 21, Block VI, Kawakawa Survey District, shall vest in Te Toru Farms Limited at Whangarei.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of stopped road; described as follows:

Area	
m^2	Being
1173	Section 16, Block V, Kawakawa Survey District; as shown on S.O. Plan 55497.
4595	Section 17, Block V, Kawakawa Survey District; as shown on S.O. Plan 55498.
307	Section 15, Block VI, Kawakawa Survey District; as shown on S.O. Plan 55499.
5048	Section 16, Block VI, Kawakawa Survey District; as shown on S.O. Plan 55500.
23	Section 17, Block VI, Kawakawa Survey District; as shown on S.O. Plan 55501

on S.O. Plan 55502. Section 19, Block VI, Kawakawa Survey District; as shown 609 on S.O. Plan 55503.
Section 20, Block VI, Kawakawa Survey District; as shown on S.O. Plan 55503.
Section 21, Block VI, Kawakawa Survey District; as shown on S.O. Plan 55504. 553

Section 18, Block VI, Kawakawa Survey District; as shown

11

As shown on the above-mentioned plans lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Auckland.

Dated at Wellington this 18th day of May 1983.

J. R. BATTERSBY, for Minister of Works and Development.

(P.W. 33/2431; Ak. D.O. 50/15/3/0/55497-506)

16/1

Land Declared to be Road, Road Stopped and Land Taken in Block I, Opaheke Survey District, Franklin County and in the City of Manukau

PURSUANT to Part VIII of the Public Works Act 1981, the Minister of Works and Development-

(a) Pursuant to section 114, declares the land described in the First Schedule hereto to be road, and vested in The Franklin County Council.

(b) Pursuant to section 114, declares the land described in the Second Schedule hereto to be road, and vested in The Manukau City Council.

(c) Pursuant to section 116, declares the portions of road, situated in the City of Manukau, described in the Third Schedule

hereto to be stopped.

(d) Pursuant to section 116, declares the portions of road, situated in Block I, Opaheke Survey District, Franklin County, described in the Fourth Schedule hereto to be stopped.

(e) Declares the land, described in the Fifth Schedule hereto to be taken under section 119 (1) of the Public Works Act 1981, and shall vest in The Manukau City Council.

(f) Declares the land described in the Sixth Schedule hereto to be taken under section 119 (1) of the Public Works Act 1981, and shall vest in The Franklin County Council.

FIRST SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

Land Declared to be Road

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block I, Opaheke Survey District, described as follows:

m ²	Being
39	Part Stream bed; marked 'A' on S.O. Plan 54844.
1790	Part Allotment 177, Parish of Hunua; marked 'B' on S.O. Plan 54844.
1316	Part Allotment 344, Parish of Hunua; marked 'C' on S.O. Plan 54844.
2611	Part Allotment 177, Parish of Hunua; marked 'E' on S.O. Plan 54844.
299	Part Allotment 177, Parish of Hunua; marked 'AK' on S.O. Plan 54846.
4936	Part Allotment 177, Parish of Hunua; marked 'T' on S.O. Plan 54847.
3193	Part Allotment 177, Parish of Hunua; marked 'X' on S.O. Plan 54848.
1003	Part Allotment 177, Parish of Hunua; marked 'AA' on S.O. Plan 54848.

SECOND SCHEDULE

S.O. Plan 54845.

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

Part Allotment 177, Parish of Hunua; marked 'AG' on

Land Declared to be Road

ALL those pieces of land situated in the City of Manukau, described as follows: